BIC Realtime  Backorder Release Request and Response
Version 2.0 Page 1 of 7 3 April 2020
Book Industry Communication
BIC Realtime
Standards for Instant Business Message Exchange
Backorder Release Request and Response
Version 2.0, 3 April 2020
This document: https://www.bic.org.uk/files/pdfs/API/Trade/BICWSBackorderRelease-V2.0.pdf

to cancel an entire order.
D ResponseCoded. R
  Response type code.  Suggested code values:
01 Service unavailable
02 Invalid ClientID or ClientPassword
03 Server unable to process request – a reason
 should normally be given as a free text
 description – see below
11 Invalid or unknown buyer’s order number
16 Invalid or unknown account or supplier identifier
19 Server unable to process request –
 unable to contact supplier
22  No backordered items ready to release
M  ResponseType
  Free text description / reason for response D  ResponseTypeDescription
 Language of description. Mandatory if included in
the request. See request header line 7.
D  DescriptionLanguageCode
  Supplier identifier (only included if specified in the
request header; mandatory if the response type
code is ‘19’ or ‘20’).
D  SupplierIdentifier.
   Supplier ID type - see ONIX codelist 92 M   SupplierIDType
   ID type name, only if ID type = proprietary D   IDTypeName
   Identifier M   IDValue
7 Total quantity released for shipping – integer.
Mandatory unless there is an exception condition
resulting in inclusion of a response code.
D UnitsShipping
Example of a Backorder Summary Response XML payload using either the SOAP or the HTTPS
protocol and the POST method:
<BackorderReleaseResponse version="2.0"
      xmlns="http://www.bic.org.uk/webservices/backorderRelease">
  <IssueDateTime>20191127T1527</IssueDateTime>
  <SenderIdentifier>
    <SenderIDType>01</SenderIDType>
    <IDValue>XYZ</IDValue>
  </SenderIdentifier>
  <AccountIdentifier>
    <AccountIDType>01</AccountIDType>
    <IDValue>12345</IDValue>
  </AccountIdentifier>
  <UnitsShipping>5</UnitsShipping>
</BackorderReleaseResponse>
Example of a Backorder Summary Response JSON payload using the HTTPS protocol and the
POST method:
{
    "BackorderSummaryResponse": {